
��������������������������������������������				



������������







������������				��������
������������				��������������������������������

Manufacturer:   Backyard Discovery
                         3001 North Rouse
                         Pittsburg, KS 66762
                               1-800-856-4445
 

Made in China�������������	
�����������

��

�	����	����	�����������������	


������	��

Register your new swing set on-line @ www.swingsetonline.com
(you will also find any updates on assembly instructions and

information to order replacement parts)

Save this assembly manual for future reference in the event that
you need to order replacement parts.

�• ��
	������
���
�• ��	 �	
����!�"	��#�	��
�
�
�• !��	�$���%
����&�
�
�
�• �����
���%
������
�






















'�����(	 �
�	������%
�������
�
�
)'�	�	���	���	��������������	��	
	�������	 �
�	���������	�$������������

���	����'�	�	������
��	�
���

&���	��

���	���

���	��*��&���	�+

(Level 24") (Open End Wrenches

1/2" & 7/16")

(Nut Drivers 1/2" & 9/16")

(Tape Measure) (3/8" Drive Ratchet, 1/2" & 

9/16" STD Sockets 1/2" & 

9/16" Deep Sockets)

(Claw Hammer)

(3/8" Cordless Drill or Electric Drill) (3/16" , 5/16" & 3/8" Drill Bits) (Drill Attachments: 

Phillips Head Screw 3/8"

Socket Driver

Torque Head Screw)

(An Adult w/ an Adult Helper) (Phillips & Straight 

Blade Screw Drivers)

(Rubber Mallet - Optional)

(Ladder)



%%%%����****����������������



��������!!!!��������				����$$$$������������,,,,��������				����
1) While assembling unit, take time before and after each phase to make sure fort is level.  If fort is
    not level, assembly will be difficult and improper assembly may result.  Extra care must be taken to
    insure the fort is square.
 
2) Pay close attention to the ITEMS NEEDED FOR EACH PHASE.  They can be a valuable aid when
    sorting your wood and hardware.  Assembly will be made easier if items are sorted by phase.
 
3) Pay close attention to make sure you are using the correct hardware in the correct phases.  Using
    incorrect hardware may result in improper assembly.
 
4) Whenever a T-nut is used, follow these directions.  Place T-nut in pre-drilled hole.  Tap in with hammer.
    Place bolt with washers in the opposite side.  Hand tighten to make sure the bolt is in the T-nut.
    DO NOT over tighten.
 
5) Read the steps of each phase thoroughly.  The written steps may include important information not
    shown in the illustrations.

----��������



&&&&��������				��������****����....



����				



����



����



����
Place the set on level ground, not less than 6 ft [2 m] from any structure or obstruction

such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines, or electrical wires.

Safe Play Zone

Safe play height: 16'-8" [5.1 m]
Maximum fall height: 7'-0" [2.1 m]

6'-0"
[1.8 m]

20'-8"
[6.3 m]

1
3

'-
8

 1
/2

"
[4

.2
 m

]
1

0
'-

8
"

[3
.3

 m
]

7
'-

0
"

[2
.1

 m
]



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

A70 - SWING BEAM WAVE RIDER - W101446
3 3/8"x5 1/4"x89 1/2" (86x134x2274)

(1)

B1 - ANGLED UPRIGHT - W101610
3 3/8"x3 3/8"x65 1/8" (86x86x1653)

(2)

B2 - ANGLED UPRIGHT - W101670
3 3/8"x3 3/8"x65 1/8" (86x86x1653)(2)

E1 - FORT UPRIGHT - W101609
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x48 5/8" (36x86x1236)(2)

E2 - FORT HANDLE UPRIGHT - W101613
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x48 5/8" (36x86x1236)

(1)

E3 - FORT UPRIGHT - W101655
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x48 5/8" (36x86x1236)(1)

E4 - DECK UPRIGHT - W101614
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x39 1/8" (36x86x994)

(1)

E5 - DECK UPRIGHT - W101656
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x39 1/8" (36x86x994)

(1)

E6 - DECK BRACE - W101666
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x35 3/8" (36x86x900)(2)

E7 - DECK BRACE - W101667
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x32" (36x86x812)

(2)

E8 - LEFT HANDLE POST - W101620
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x31 1/8" (36x86x792)(1)

E9 - DECK POST - W101645
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x31 1/8" (36x86x792)(1)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

E10 - RIGHT HANDLE POST - W101644
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x23 1/2" (36x86x596)(1)

E11 - FORT BRACE - W101689
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x23 1/4" (36x86x591)

(4)

E50 - END SUPPORT - W100949
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x44 1/8" (36x86x1120)(1)

E51 - ANGLE BRACE - W100948
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x88 3/4" (36x86x2254)(2)

E85 - LEFT RAIL - W101660
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x77 3/4" (36x86x1974)

(1)

E86 - RIGHT RAIL - W101659
1 3/8"x3 3/8"x77 3/4" (36x86x1974)

(1)

F71 - STANDARD ANGLE BRACE - W100689
1 3/8"x2 3/8"x13" (36x60x330)(4)

F74 - CENTER RAIL - W101704
1 3/8"x2 3/8"x76" (36x60x1931)(1)

G1 - ARCHED WALL RAIL - W101641
1"x4 3/8"x47 1/8" (24x112x1197)

(2)

G2 - SWING BEAM RAIL - W101615
1"x5 1/4"x44 1/4" (24x134x1124)

(1)

G3 - ARCHED FORT WALL RAIL - W101617
1"x5 1/4"x44 1/4" (24x134x1124)(2)

G4 - ARCHED WALL RAIL - W101634
1"x5 1/4"x44 1/4" (24x134x1124)

(1)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

G5 - GROUND BOARD - W101668
1"x5 1/4"x44 1/4" (24x134x1124)(2)

G6 - WALL RAIL - W101612
1"x5 1/4"x28 1/4" (24x134x719)(4)

G7 - ARCHED WALL RAIL - W101616
1"x5 1/4"x28 1/4" (24x134x719)

(2)

G8 - GROUND SEAT SUPPORT - W101680
1"x5 1/4"x14 5/8" (24x134x370)

(2)

G50 - GROUND BOARD - W100947
1"x5 1/4"x86 3/4" (24x134x2202)

(1)

H1 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101607
1"x3 3/8"x74" (24x86x1880)(2)

H2 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101608
1"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (24x86x1124)(3)

H3 - FLOOR JOIST - W101638
1"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (24x86x1124)

(4)

H4 - SEAT BOARD - W101682
1"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (24x86x1124)(2)

H5 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101690
1"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (24x86x1124)(2)

H6 - ROOF RAFTER - W101657
1"x3 3/8"x39 1/2" (24x86x1004)

(4)

H7 - WALL BOARD - W101708
1"x3 3/8"x41" (24x86x1040)

(2)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

H8 - SEAT SUPPORT - W101581
1"x3 3/8"x6 1/4" (24x86x160)

(2)

H9 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101619
1"x3 3/8"x28 1/4" (24x86x719)

(2)

H10 - SEAT UPRIGHT - W101681
1"x3 3/8"x15" (24x86x382)(2)

H11 - TABLE SUPPORT - W101683
1"x3 3/8"x13 3/8" (24x86x339)(2)

H12 - PICNIC TABLE BRACE - W101686
1"x2 3/8"x11 7/8" (24x60x301)(2)

H76 - LADDER RUNG - W100611
1"x3 3/8"x18 1/8" (24x86x460)(5)

H77 - LEFT UPRIGHT - W100972
1"x3 3/8"x64 3/8" (24x86x1634)(1)

H78 - RIGHT UPRIGHT - W100973
1"x3 3/8"x64 3/8" (24x86x1634)

(1)

J1 - FLOOR SUPPORT - W101037
1"x2 3/8"x3" (24x60x76)

(4)

J2 - SAFETY BOARD - W101669
1"x2 3/8"x44 1/4" (24x60x1124)

(1)

L1 - OUTER FLOOR BOARD - W101639
5/8"x4 3/8"x44 1/4" (16x112x1125)(2)

L2 - GABLE BOARD - W101663
5/8"x4 3/8"x37 3/8" (16x112x950)(2)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

L3 - OUTER FLOOR BOARD - W101637
5/8"x4 3/8"x25 1/2" (16x112x647)

(4)

L7 - GABLE MOON - W100572
5/8"x4 3/8"x13" (16x112x330)

(2)

M1 - FLOOR BOARD - W101611
5/8"x3 3/8"x75 7/8" (16x86x1928)

(11)

M2 - WALL RAIL - W101640
5/8"x3 3/8"x47 1/8" (16x86x1197)(2)

M3 - WALL RAIL - W101636
5/8"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (16x86x1124)(2)

M4 - TABLE BOARD - W101685
5/8"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (16x86x1124)(3)

M5 - WALL BOARD - W101642
5/8"x3 3/8"x41" (16x86x1040)

(18)

M6 - TABLE BOARD - W101684
5/8"x3 3/8"x37 1/2" (16x86x952)(1)

M7 - HANDLE WALL BOARD - W101652
5/8"x3 3/8"x31 1/2" (16x86x800)(1)

M8 - WALL BOARD - W101643
5/8"x3 3/8"x28 5/8" (16x86x728)(18)

M9 - PICKET - W101651
5/8"x3 3/8"x28 3/8" (16x86x722)

(6)

M10 - WALL RAIL - W101648
5/8"x3 3/8"x28 1/4" (16x86x719)(2)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

M11 - FLOOR BOARD - W101635
5/8"x3 3/8"x27 7/8" (16x86x707)(11)

M12 - WALL RAIL - W101687
5/8"x3 3/8"x23 7/8" (16x86x605)

(1)

M13 - PICKET - W101649
5/8"x3 3/8"x20 1/2" (16x86x520)(8)

M14 - WALL RAIL - W101646
5/8"x3 3/8"x12 1/4" (16x86x311)

(1)

M15 - WALL BOARD - W101650
5/8"x3 3/8"x8" (16x86x202)

(5)

M16 - WALL RAIL - W101653
5/8"x3 3/8"x4 3/4" (16x86x122)(1)

M70 - SLIDE BED SUPPORT - W100935
5/8"x3 3/8"x19 7/8" (16x86x505)

(1)

M73 - REAR SUPPORT - W100610
5/8"x3 3/8"x19 1/4" (16x86x488)(1)

M74 - ROCK WALL BOARD - W101705
5/8"x3 3/8"x26 5/8" (16x86x675)(12)

M75 - ROCK WALL BOARD - W101706
5/8"x3 3/8"x26 5/8" (16x86x675)(5)

M76 - ROCK WALL BOARD - W101707
5/8"x3 3/8"x26 5/8" (16x86x675)(5)

N1 - ROOF RAIL SUPPORT - W101661
5/8"x2 3/8"x38 3/4" (16x60x984)(2)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

�����0��*�
	
��

(NOT TO SCALE)

N2 - PICKET - W101647
5/8"x2 3/8"x20 1/2" (16x60x520)(1)

N3 - GABLE BOARD - W100590
5/8"x2 3/8"x31 1/2" (16x60x800)(2)

N4 - WINDOW TRIM - W101662
5/8"x2 3/8"x13 3/4" (16x60x350)(6)

N6 - GABLE BOARD - W100593
5/8"x2 3/8"x13" (16x60x330)(2)

N7 - GABLE BOARD - W100594
5/8"x2 3/8"x8" (16x60x202)(4)

N71 - ROCK WALL END BOARD - W100490
5/8"x2 3/8"x27 7/8" (16x60x707)(1)

N73 - ROCK WALL BOARD - W101664
5/8"x2 3/8"x26 5/8" (16x60x675)(1)

O1 - WINDOW SLAT - W101688
5/8"x1 3/8"x14" (16x34x356)

(12)

R1 - ROOF BOARD - W101658
3/4"x5 1/2"x52 7/8" (18x140x1343)(16)

SP71 - BEAM SUPPORT - W101618
3 3/8"x3 3/8"x53 1/4" (86x86x1353)

(1)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

1������	

AJ - BOLT HEX 5/16x1-1/4 - H100042(4)

Y - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100026(1)

BG - T-NUT 5/16 - H100074(13) BF - T-NUT 3/8 - H100073(9)

CM - BOLT WH 5/16x1/2 - H100115(14)

H - BOLT WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100010(25)

K - BOLT WH 5/16x2 - H100012(33)

L - BOLT WH 5/16x2-1/4 - H100013(9)
AD - WASHER LOCK EXT 12x19 - H100031(97)

AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030(197)

M - BOLT WH 5/16x2-1/2 - H100014(9)

P - BOLT WH 5/16x3 - H100016(18)

D - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x7/8 - H100005(66)

CY - SCREW PWH 8x5/8 - H100128(4)

B - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8 - H100004(7)

F - BOLT WH 5/16x1 - H100008(1)

N10 - BOLT WH 5/16x2-3/4 - H100015(4)

S - BOLT WH 5/16x3-3/4 - H100019(2)

W - BOLT WH 5/16x6-1/2 - H100024(1)

BE - T-NUT 1/4 - H100072(33)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

1������	

BL - SCREW TAPPING 14x3/4 - H100083(2)

BR - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8" - H100088(314)

BP - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2" - H100086(199)

BS - SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4" - H100089(233)

BW - SCREW PFH 8x3 - H100092(44)

CJ - NUT LOCK 5/16 - H100110(2)

CD - WASHER FLAT 8x27 - H100105(13)

 - T-40 Torx Driver - A100042(2)

 - T-40 Wrench - A100041(2)

BX - WASHER SPLIT 5/16 - H100095(7)

CE - WASHER FLAT 9x18 - H100106(7)
CK - SCREW PFH 8x2 - H100111(44)

CA - WASHER FLAT 11x25 - H100102(9)

CF - WASHER LOCK INT 10x18 - H100107(9)

KV - WASHER LOCK EXT 6x15 - H100138(59)

KW - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x15 - H100139(35)

KK - CLEVIS W/ BOLT & LOCK NUT - H100148 CLEVIS(4)

NX - SCREW TAPPING 14x2-1/2 - H100082(1)

 - T-30 Torx Driver - A100147(2)

 - T-30 Wrench - H100114(2)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

1������	

LB - LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 - H100144(7)

LC - LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1-1/2 - H100145(4)

AA - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2-1/2 - H100028(80)

AB - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x3 - H100029(13)

KY - BOLT WH 1/4x1/2" - H100141(2)

KT - BOLT WH 1/4x1" - H100137(62)

DA - SCREW PWF 10x1/2 - H100132(11)

AS - BOLT HEX 5/16x4-1/4 - H100054(2)

AT - BOLT HEX 3/8x5-3/4 - H100056(9)

KJ - EYEBOLT LAG 5/16x2 - H100135(4)

E - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x1-3/4 - H100007(19)

C - NUT BARREL WH 5/16x1-1/2 - H100006(15)

KS - NUT BARREL WH 1/4x5/8" - H100136(35)

LK - BOUNCE TUBE EXTENSION SPRING - H100149 
EXTENSION SPRING

(4)



/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

!!!!&&&&&&&&				����������������



				����

(NOT TO SCALE)

DD - TRIANGLE PLATE 105 5 HOLE - A100005(2)

EJ - L BRACKET GREEN 54x67
-A100053

(1)

GD - L BRACKET 66x66x127 GREEN
-A100140

(2)

FA - QUICK LINK
-A100069

(8)

HC - LARGE BYD ID TAG 2011 WITH 
AGES
-A100164

(1)

DE - PLATE FORT 5 HOLE GREEN - A100011(2)

DP - SWING SEAT GREEN - A100027(2)

EV - CLIMBING ROCK GREEN
-A100064

(15)

JV - HAND GRIP GREEN 816 c/c  - A100134(2)

KL - CHAIN GREEN 62.25" - A100223(4)

KM - CLIMBING ROPE - A100224(1)

LL - DUCTILE HANGER
-A100046

(4)

FX  - HAND GRIP METAL GREEN 381 c/c
-A100118

(4)



(NOT TO SCALE)

/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

!!!!&&&&&&&&				����������������



				����

DT - SLIDE RAIL10' TOP LEFT GREEN - A100032(1)

DR - SLIDE RAIL 10' BOTTOM LEFT GREEN - A100030(1)

DS - SLIDE RAIL 10' BOTTOM RIGHT GREEN - A100031(1)

DV - SLIDE RAIL 10' TOP RIGHT GREEN - A100033(1)

KE - SLIDE BED 10' YELLOW - A100197(1)

DW - SLIDE SUPPORT TUBE 21.34x505 - A100034(4) KC - METAL GROUND STAKE BROWN - A100178(6)

LP - STEERING WHEEL - A100105 CAR-WHEEL(1)(1) LN - TELESCOPE - A100104



(NOT TO SCALE)

/�����%�	
�
�
&��
�

!!!!&&&&&&&&				����������������



				����

LG - BOUNCE TUBE TOP GREEN
-A100213

(1)

LH - BOUNCE TUBE BOTTOM GREEN
-A100221

(1)

LJ - BOUNCE TUBE SIDE YELLOW
-A100225

(2)

PD - SLIDE SOUND MODULE KIT
-A100186

(3)

PF - SOUND MODULE BRACKET KIT
-A100247

(1)
LQ - BOUNCE TUBE SOUND MODULE
-A100188

(1)

(1) KP - 6' WAVE RIDER - A100212

PW - POST MOUNT CHEER SOUND MODULE
KIT - A100251

(1)















































���
�������	�2
�

���
�������	��3-��&"	�

* Do not mix old and new batteries.

* Do not mix alkaline, standard or rechargeable batteries.

* Sound Module requires 3 AA batteries for operation.

* To replace batteries, remove (4) screws used to hold the 
battery cover. Lift battery cover away from module. 
Replace old batteries with new batteries. Place cover back 
on module and re-insert screws, as shown.

* Sound Module requires 3 AA batteries for operation.

* Do not mix alkaline, standard or rechargeable batteries.

* Do not mix old and new batteries.

* To replace batteries, remove (4) screws used to hold the 
battery cover. Lift battery cover away from module. 
Replace old batteries with new batteries. Place cover back 
on module and re-insert screws, as shown.

SCREW PWH 8x1/2

SOUND MODULE BRACKET KIT

SOUND MODULE BATTERY COVER

SCREW TAPPING 4x3/4

BATTERY COVER SCREW

BATTERY COVER SCREW

SOUND MODULE BATTERY COVER

SOUND MODULE

SOUND MODULE

(4) PWH #8x3/4"

(4) PPH #4x1-1/4"

(4) M2.5x8mm

(4) M2.5x8mm

SOUND MODULE
ON/OFF BUTTON

SOUND MODULE
ON/OFF BUTTON



* To replace batteries, remove (4) screws used to hold the 
battery cover. Lift battery cover away from module. 
Replace old batteries with new batteries. Place cover back 
on module and re-insert screws, as shown.

* Do not mix old and new batteries.

* Do not mix alkaline, standard or rechargeable batteries.

* Sound Module requires 3 AA batteries for operation.

���
�������	��3-�
�		�-��&"	�

BUNGEE CORD 310

BUNGEE MOUNT

(4) SCREW TAPPING 4x3/4

ROCK WALL SOUND MODULE KIT
- A100187

BUNGEE MOUNT BASE

PQ - BUNGEE MOUNT
-A100249-2

(1)

PR - BUNGEE CORD 310
-A100250-2

(2)

BATTERY COVER SCREW



 

 

 

 

�����!��	�$��
/���	��

/���	�,��	�

• Assemble with hardware as shown.
• For ease during assembly, assemble uprights 
flat on the ground.

1������	�
		�	��

• (6) BG - T-NUT 5/16 - H100074
• (18) AC - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19 - H100030
• (12) AA - LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2-1/2 - H100028
• (6) L - BOLT WH 5/16x2-1/4 - H100013
• (12) CK - SCREW PFH 8x2 - H100111
• (4) BS - SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4 - H100089

/�����
		�	��

• (2) E1 - FORT UPRIGHT - W101609
• (1) E2 - FORT HANDLE UPRIGHT - W101613
• (1) E3 - FORT UPRIGHT - W101655
• (1) E4 - DECK UPRIGHT - W101614
• (1) E5 - DECK UPRIGHT - W101656
• (2) H1 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101607
• (1) H2 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101608
• (3) H3 - FLOOR JOIST - W101638
• (2) H5 - FLOOR SUPPORT BOARD - W101690
• (2) J1 - FLOOR SUPPORT - W101037
 

Step 1:  Attach 'H2' Floor 
Support Board to 'E4' & 'E5' 
Fort Uprights using hardware 
'L', 'AC', and 'BG', as shown.

BS

J1

BG

H1

E5

H2

AC

AC

L

AA

E1

AC
L

H5

BG

H1

AA

AC

CK

AC

AA
AC

CK
CK

E5

E3

E1

E1

E2

E4

H3
H5 H3 H3

H1

Step 3:  Attach 'J1' Floor Support to 
'E4' & 'E5' Fort Uprights using 
Screws 'BS',making sure the 'J1' 
Floor Support is flush with the 'H1' 
Floor Support Board, as shown.

Step 2:  Attach 'H1' Floor 
Support Board to 'E1', 'E3' & 
'E5' Fort Uprights using 
hardware 'AA' and 'AC', as 
shown.

Step 4:  Attach 'H5' Floor 
Support Board to 'E1' Fort 
Uprights using hardware 'L', 
'AC', and 'BG', as shown.

Step 5:  Attach 'H5' Floor 
Support Board to 'H1' Floor 
Support Board & 'E3' fort 
upright using hardware 'AA',
'L','AC' & 'BG', as shown.

Step 6:  Attach 'H3' Floor 
Joists to 'H1' Floor Support 
Board using Screws 'CK', as
shown.

L

BG

AC

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Note:  It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.

H5

H2

Step 7:  Attach 'H1' Floor 
Support Board to 'E4', 'E2' & 'E1'
Fort Uprights using hardware 
'AA' and 'AC'. Secure 'H3' Floor 
Joists using Screws 'CK'. 
Repeat Step 5 to secure 'H5'.












































































